

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-426

CHARLES WILLIAM FINNEY

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**PAMELA H. IZAKOWITZ
Florida Bar No. 0053856
BACKHUS & IZAKOWITZ, P.A.
13014 N. DALE MABRY, #746
TAMPA, FL 33618
(813) 269-7604**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement ii

Request For Oral Argument iii

Table of Contents iv

Table of Authorities v

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 4

Summary of the Arguments 16

Standard of Review 17

Argument

MR. FINNEY’S SENTENCE VIOLATES THE
SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER
PORTER V. McCOLLUM 19

I. *Porter* constitutes a change in Florida
Strickland jurisprudence that is
retroactive and creates a successive claim
for relief. 20

II. *Porter* error was committed in Mr. Finney’s
case. 43

Conclusion 46

Certificate of Service 47

Certificate of Compliance 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Armstrong v. Dugger, 833 F. 2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987) 28

Bertolotti v. State, 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988) 33

Booker v. Singletary, 90 F. 3d 440 (11th Cir. 1996) 28

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 9, 31

Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 776 (1987) 39

Central Waterworks, Inc. v. Town of Century
754 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 18

Cherry v. State, 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001) 33

Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008) 22

Delap v. Dugger, 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987) 26-29

Demps v. Dugger, 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987) 26

Diaz v. Dugger, 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998) 33

Downs v. Dugger, 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) 26-29

Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) 20, 21

Finney v. McDonough, 2006 WL 2024456
(M.D. Fla. July 17, 2006) 14

Finney v. State, 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995), *cert. denied*
116 S. Ct. 823 (1996) 8

Finney v. State, 831 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2002) 9, 19, 43

Finney v. State, 907 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 2005) 14

Finney v. State, 18 So. 3d 527 (Fla. 2009) 15

<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 131 S. Ct. 591 (2010)	42
<i>Grossman v. Dugger</i> , 708 So. 2d 249 (1997)	33, 34
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	17
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 383 (1987)	passim
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	21-22
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	18
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	33
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	18, 21
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla.1989)	33
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	18, 31, 39
<i>Light v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	45
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	23-25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	passim
<i>Marek v. Dugger</i> , 547 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989)	33
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	32
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	33
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	passim
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	passim

<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	25, 26
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996),	33, 34
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3266 (2010)	2, 4, 39
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	32
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	28
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	33, 34
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	28
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	18, 21, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).	35
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	32
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.320	iii
